BEFORE THE
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE MATTER OF: )
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Respondent.

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
South Carolina (the “Division”) has been authorized and directed by the Securities
Commissioner of South Carolina (the “Securities Commissioner”) to administer the provisions of
S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-101, ef seq., the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005 (the

“Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Division received information regarding securities-related activities of
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The Respondent clarified that they were filing under Regulation D, Rule 506(c) and filed
a Form D notice filing indicating Rule 506(c) on February 17, 2015.

The Respondent maintains a website at the URL address www.willis-stafford.com which
is available to South Carolina residents.

The Respondent’s website, under the heading of “SINVEST TODAY!$” provides the

address o£ 1629 Charleston Highwav Sajters Sonth.Cawlina 79390, .

The Respondent’s website includes the purported ability to purchase and submit payment
for the Respondent’s stock.

This website constitutes an offer under the Act.

The stock offered by the Respondent constitutes a security as that term is defined in the
Act.

The website allows investors to self-certify whether or not they are an accredited
investor.

The Respondent’s website and the Offering Package represent and imply that upon
raising $7.2 million through the stock offering, the Respondent will receive “an USDA
rural development administration’s backed guarantee bank loan of $10.8 million.” (sic)
(internal quotations omitted).

Upon information and belief, no such loan has been approved and there are no
disclosures indicating that the loan has not been and may not be approved.

The Offering Package and the Respondent’s website further indicate that the film sound

stase “shall be located on a one- acre plot of land along the Lanes/Andrews

hwy in rural Williamsburg County, South Carolina...” (sic).

Page 3 of 8









NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section 35-1-604(a)(1), it is hereby

ORDERED that:

a. The Respondent and every successor, affiliate, control person, agent, servant, and
employee of the Respondent, and every entity owned, operated, or indirectly or
directly controlled by or on behalf of the Respondent CEASE AND DESIST
from transacting business in this State in violation of the Act, and, in particular,
Sections 301, 501, and 505 thereof; and

b. The Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of $20,000 if this Order
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any legal authority resolves this matter, pay a civil penalty in an amount not to
exceed $10,000 for each violation of the Act by the Respondent, and the actual

cost of the investigation or proceeding.

—-. IT IS FIIRTHER ORDERED that. nursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section 35-1-604(a)(2) and (3).
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Deputy Securities Comrpieeinr
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